Unlimited
Potential

Sustaining Growth

Now that 25 years have passed since JR East was established upon the privatization
of JNR, the Company has reached the threshold of moving into the next quarter of a
century. More than ever, JR East needs to focus on the missions it must accomplish
to evolve further as a Group. This report features a three-part portrayal of how JR East
is drawing on its strengths in pursuit of its unlimited potential to innovate, presented
in three sections comprising A Message from the Management, An Interview with the
President, and Key Challenges Over the Next Three Years.

A coupling of the new Akita Shinkansen Series E6 railcars (for
service commencement in spring 2013) with the Tohoku Shinkansen
e Series Eb railcars

006 Annual Report 2012



CONTENTS

Forward-Looking Statements:
Statements contained in this
report with respect to JR East's
plans, strategies, and beliefs

that are not historical facts are
forward-looking statements about
the future performance of JR

East, which are based on manage-

ment's assumptions and beliefs in
light of the information currently
available to it. These forward-
looking statements involve known
and unknown risks, uncertainties,
and other factors that may cause
JR East's actual results, perfor-
mance, or achievements to differ
materially from the expectations
expressed herein. These factors
include, without limitation,

(i) JR East's ability to successfully
maintain or increase current pas-
senger levels on railway services,
(i) JR East's ability to improve the
profitability of railway and other
operations, (iii) JR East's ability to
expand non-transportation opera-
tions, and (iv) general changes in
economic conditions and laws,
regulations, and government
policies in Japan.

SECTION

OVERALL
GROWTH
STRATEGY

The ‘Overall Growth Strategy’
section provides commentary on
JR East's growth strategies as one
of the world’s largest railway com-
panies, including an interview with
Tetsuro Tomita, the new president
and CEQ, and a feature article on
the Company's ‘Key Challenges
Over the Next Three Years.'

SECTION

AS A
CORPORATE
CITIZEN

The ‘As a Corporate Citizen' sec-
tion provides a broad introduction
to the JR East Group's activities
for realizing a sustainable society
from the three aspects of safety,
the environment and society.

SECTION

STATISTICAL
PORTRAIT
OF JR EAST

The 'Statistical Portrait of JR East’
section presents data on the eco-
nomic environment and geographi-
cal characteristics of JR East, and
financial information on the Com-
pany such as business analysis
and the consolidated financial
statements and notes.

008
011
012

023

030
032
034
036
037
038
040
042
043

045
046
048
050
051
052
056

057
058
060
061
062
064
066

069
070

075
082
087
104
105
106

108
109

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

A MESSAGE FROM THE MANAGEMENT
AN INTERVIEW WITH THE PRESIDENT
Pursuing Our

Unlimited Potential

FEATURE

Key Challenges Over

the Next Three Years

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS AT A GLANCE
TRANSPORTATION: Shinkansen Network
Kanto Area Network
Intercity and Regional Networks
Tourism Development
NON-TRANSPORTATION: Station Space Utilization
Shopping Centers & Office Buildings
Others
SUICA

AS A CORPORATE CITIZEN

SAFETY

ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

FOR SOCIETY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND CORPORATE AUDITORS
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

ORGANIZATION

JR EAST: DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL PERSPECTIVES

PEER GROUP COMPARISONS

INTERNATIONAL RAILWAY COMPARISONS

RAILWAY OPERATIONS IN JAPAN

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW OF JR PASSENGER RAILWAY COMPANIES
RAILWAY OPERATIONS IN TOKYO

ANALYSIS OF JR EAST'S RAILWAY OPERATIONS

FINANCIAL SECTION

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL
CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

OPERATIONAL AND OTHER RISK INFORMATION
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

GLOSSARY

CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES AND EQUITY-METHOD
AFFILIATED COMPANIES

CORPORATE DATA
STOCK INFORMATION

Annual Report 2012 007

ADILVHLS HIMOHD TTVHINO T NOILO3S

(2]
m
(1]
=]
o
4
>
%)
>
(@]
(@]
X
el
(@]
sl
>
m
o
—
N
m
=z

8 NOLLO3S

1SV3 Hrr 40 LIVH1HOd TVOILSILVLS






